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Full collations, descriptions, and bibliographical details are available for all items
1

I. ATLASES AND BOOKS WITH MAPS
SETTING THE STANDARD FOR THE EARLY MINIATURE ATLAS
CONTEMPORARY ANNOTATIONS THROUGHOUT
1. BERTIUS, Pierre

Tabularum geographicarum contractarum libri quinque. Amsterdam: Cornelius Nicolai, 1606. Five parts in one volume. Oblong 8vo. Allegorical engraved title and

174 engraved maps. Contemporary vellum, ties present; significant early annotations to numerous leaves and rear endpapers.
This was the finest and most important edition of the Caert thresoor, Barent Langenes’ production first published in 1598, the standard for the miniature atlas. Bertius’ revised Latin text and Ptolemaic arrangement first appeared in 1600 and remained influential throughout the following century. All of the maps are up to date, and
of particular interest is the fact that the text is geared toward the specific maps as opposed to reciting general information. The fifth part of the present edition features
15 maps devoted to America, including Mexico, Cuba and Jamaica, the Yucatan, Hispaniola, Peru and Brazil, among others.
$ 24,000.00

2

THE MOST DETAILED AND ACCURATE MAPS OF THE PERIOD
2. BONNE, Rigobert
[Atlas de toutes les parties connues du globe terrestre. Dresse pour l’historie

philosophique et politique des etablissments et de commerce des Europeans dans
les deux Indies. Geneve: Pellet, ca 1780.] 4to. With 50 double-page folding
copper engraved maps. Contemporary blue paper-boards, gilt calf spine. An
excellent copy with very clean maps.
The maps only (lacking the title page and text) from Bonne’s famous world
atlas. They include the newly formed United States of America, as well as specific
areas such as Texas, Louisiana, Baja California, and parts of Florida and Northern
Mexico, as well as Canada and Cuba. Bonne’s work marks an important step in
the evolution of cartography from a decorative work towards a more detail
oriented and practical aesthetic. Bound in before the atlas is the title page, text
and one folding map from the 1808 edition of Recueil de cartes géographiques,
plans, vues et médailles de l’ancienne Grèce by Barbié du Bocage, Jean-Jacques
Barthélemy and Jean Denis Barbié du Bocage.
$ 850.00

3

THE AMAZING TALE OF THE FIRST EUROPEAN TO VISIT TIMBUKTOO AND RETURN ALIVE
3. CAILLIÉ, René.

Travels through central Africa to Timbuctoo; and across the great desert to Morocco; performed in the years 1824-1828. London: Henry Colburn and Richard Bentley, 1830. Two volumes. 8vo. Frontispiece portrait and 7 plates, including 2 folding maps. Contemporary boards, rebacked in cloth; an uncut copy.
First edition in English (published the same year as the original French). This was the very exciting first description of Timbuktu by a European to visit that city
and return alive to tell his tale. Disguised as an Islamic convert, he was able to travel from Senegal through Soulimana, and along the Dhioliba River to Timbuktu and
then on to Morocco. His experience was unique among Western adventurers, and the narrative recounts his personal interactions with religious leaders and local clans,
as well as reporting economic details for his European audience.
$ 2500.00

4

PROMOTING WESTERN EMIGRATION
4. CURTISS, Daniel S.

Western portraiture, and emigrants’ guide; a description of Wisconsin, Illinois, and Iowa; with remarks on Minnesota, and other territories. New York: J.H. Colton,

1852. 8vo. With the large folding township map of the states of Indiana, Illinois, Wisconsin, Iowa, Missouri and Minnesota in perfect condition without a tear; publisher’s blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt on spine; an absolutely excellent copy with the presentation signature of the author to Ira Patchin.
First edition of this Midwestern guide. This book was intended to praise the area and to promote emigration, both from the East Coast of the United States and
from Europe. As the author notes: “Our Great West is a fertile, healthy, and beautiful country, whose bountiful products reward toil and enterprise more liberally
than any part of the world; and already begins to number its millions of industrious and intelligent population, with millions more turning their thoughts and faces
thitherward” (p. xiv).
$ 600.00
5

NEW YORK TO DETROIT

5. DARBY, William

A tour from the City of New York, to Detroit, in the Michigan territory, made between the 2d of May and the 22d of September, 1818 ... The tour is accompanied with
a map upon which the route will be designated; a particular map of the falls and river of Niagara, and the environs of the city of Detroit. New York: Kirk & Mercein,
etc, 1819. 8vo. With 3 folding maps (1 hand-colored). Contemporary boards; interior is foxed and stained throughout due to paper stock. Basically an unsophisticated
copy, uncut and partially unopened, preserved in a folding case from the library of Ernest J. Wessen with his bookplate.
First edition of this series of letters recounting famed American geographer William Darby’s expedition to survey the border between Canada and the United States.
The book is a meticulous assessment of natural and man-made geographical features encountered while traversing through New York, Ohio, and Michigan.
$ 950.00

6

NORTHERN AND CENTRAL AFRICA

6. DENHAM, Major Dixon & CLAPPERTON, Captain Hugh

Narrative of travels and discoveries in Northern and Central Africa, in the years
1822, 1823, and 1824 . . . extending across the great desert to the tenth degree of
northern latitude, and from Kouka in Bornou, to Sackatoo, the capital of the Fellatah Empire. . . . London: John Murray, 1826. 4to. With 38 full-page engraved
plates (1 colored), including a large folding map, all tissue guards present, and 6
vignettes. Contemporary half morocco and patterned cloth; interior quite clean. A
wonderful copy.
First edition of a valuable account of an expedition exploring the lower River
Niger. The British government was interested in commencing trade with the
West African states, so in 1821 they sent Denham to join Clapperton and Dr.
Walter Oudney on a mission to reach Bornu (now Nigeria) from Tripoli. Because
of apparent personality conflicts (being diplomatic), they split up after reaching
the capital and becoming the first white men to see Lake Chad. Denham stayed to
survey the southern portions of Lake Chad while Clapperton and Oudney journeyed west toward the Niger River.
$ 1500.00

7

PENNSYLVANIA VS. ILLINOIS (BEST PLACE TO SETTLE?)
7. JOHNSON, Charles Britten

Letters from the British settlement in Pennsylvania. To which are added, the constitutions of the United States, and of Pennsylvania; and extracts from the laws respecting aliens and naturalized citizens. Philadelphia: H. Hall, 1819. 16mo. With a fantastic copy of the folding map. Original boards, spine frayed but with the original
spine label. A beautiful uncut, unsophisticated copy.
First edition, produced by the British Emigrant Society of Susquehanna County, Pennsylvania. The Society takes issue with Mr. Birkbeck and his settlement on the
“fever prairies” of Illinois. It also discourages any trans-Allegheny colonies. The fold-out map illustrates the roads leading to the town of Britania in the British settlement. The British Emigrant Society was created to “secure an eligible situation for their countrymen; and by obtaining a large tract of land, to enable them to settle
together, and, at the same time, to procure the land at a low price.” The book describes all aspects of the settlement and, much as a promotional document, attempts to
convince people to set down roots in an area without state taxes, with jobs, natural beauty, etc., etc. Further comparisons of the Settlement with “western” (read Illinois) territories (with their bad climate, pricey land, contempt of religion, unhealthiness, and lawyers) caps the arguments in favor of Pennsylvania.
$ 1500.00
8

RARE COMPLETE ENGLISH WORLD ATLAS

8. KEARSLEY, George
[World atlas]. London: Kearsley, 1797. Folio. 26 maps on 37 x 50 cm sheets. Contemporary calf-backed marbled paper covered boards.
First printing of these exquisite hand-colored maps, most engraved by Samuel John Neele (1758-1824). Rare, with OCLC locating a complete copy at the Newberry
(which, like this copy, lacks a title page), and another with only 25 maps at the University of Toronto. The maps, all published between March and October, 1797, include two of the world, Africa, South America, Europe, Asia, China, the Russian Empire, Hindoostan, the United States, Canada, and a number of separate countries of
Europe. Also shown are the countries visible from the North Pole, Turkey in Europe, and the West Indies. Of particular interest is the map of America, which names a
number of Native American tribes, and reflects some innovative geographical borders.
$ 5500.00

9

TALES FROM AN INDIAN INTERPRETER

9. LONG, John

Voyages and travels of an Indian interpreter and trader, describing the manners and customs of the North American Indians; with an account of the posts situated on
the River Saint Lawrence, Lake Ontario, &c. To which is added, a vocabulary of the Chippewa. Names of furs and skins in English and French. A list of words in the
Iroquois, Mohegan, Shawanee, and Esquimeaux tongues. London: Printed for the author; and sold by Robson, Debrett, et al., 1791. With 4-page subscriber’s list. Fine
folding engraved map, “Sketch of the Western Countries of Canada 1791.” (Bound with) DALRYMPLE, Major William. Travels through Spain and Portugal, in 1774;
with a short account of the Spanish expedition against Algiers, in 1775. London: Printed for J. Almon, 1777. With frontispiece and folding map. Two works in one.
4to. Contemporary diced russia, rebacked. From the library at Syston Park with the bookplate on the paste-down.
I: First edition of a major source on Indian life and the fur trade. Long was engaged by the Hudson’s Bay Company as a fur trapper and trader between 1768 and
1787. He lived among and traded with the Indians for nineteen years, and “his relations are characterized by candor and intelligence” (Field). He details the natural history of the area, describing the lakes and rivers beyond Lake Superior. Long’s account is also a valuable source on Indian vocabularies and includes an extensive Chippewa lexicon. Little is known about the author with the exception of the material in this book.
II: First edition. In the form of 16 letters, the author details his travels from Gibralter to Spain where he visited Madrid, the military academy at Avila, the University of Salamanca, and ultimately to Lisbon. He discusses the political climate and military establishment, as well as the customs and manners of the people. The work
ends with an account of the invasion of Algiers by the Spanish army and navy in July 1775 in an attempt to seize the city of Algiers. The invasion, ordered by King
Charles III, was led by Alexander O’Reilly, who commanded a combined military and naval expedition of nearly fifty ships and more than twenty thousand troops. The
assault was a spectacular failure and the campaign proved a humiliating blow to the Spanish military revival.
$ 4500.00

10

MAPS OF THE ANCIENT AND MODERN WORLDS

10. MENTELLE, Edme

Atlas de tableaux et de cartes pour le cours complet de cosmographie, de
géographie, de chronologie et d’histoire ancienne et moderne. Seconde édition.

Paris: Bernard, 1804. 4to. With 6 tables and 20 folding maps hand-colored in
outline. Contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, a wonderful copy with the
hand-coloured maps in excellent condition.
Although stated second edition, we could not locate any earlier edition, and no
earlier edition has ever been auctioned according to our research. The tables include a chart of the main events of history, divided by centuries; geographic listing of the principal parts of ancient Greece; listing of celebrated persons of ancient Greece; and tables dealing with the history of Italy, the Roman Empire, and
Portugal. The section on ancient maps include the world, Assyria, Greece, Italy
and the region of Gaul. The modern maps include Europe as well as the countries
thereof, Asia, Africa, America, and a very large map depicting the 108 departments of France. Mentelle (1730-1816) was a French geographer and historian
and a founding member of the Institut National des Sciences et des Arts.
$ 2500.00

11

THE MOST UP-TO-DATE STATISTICAL AND
GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION
11. MIGEON, J.

Géographie universelle. Atlas-Migeon . . . historique, scientifique, industriel et
commercial. Paris: J. Migeon, 1882. Folio. 34.4 x 47.2 cm. With 43 hand-colored
double-page maps, each separately attached by paper guards. Original brown pebbled cloth; an excellent copy without any tears or browning.
Later edition, first published in 1854. One of the most decorative atlases of the
late nineteenth century, the majority of the maps feature one or more superb vignettes showcasing key cities or monuments from the region. Included are six
historical maps, a celestial chart, and two world maps in addition to maps of countries on each continent. Each map is accompanied by two pages of text with geographical, political and historical information about the region. The map of the
United States shows an extensive system of roads, several territories, and a lovely
vignette of the US Capitol in Washington, DC.
$ 750.00

12

THE URBANIZATION OF ILLINOIS

THE SIGNIFICANT FIRST EDITION

12. [MITCHELL, S. Augustus]

13. MITCHELL, Samuel Augustus

With a finely colored folding map. Cloth-backed brown boards with title printed
in black on front cover, boards somewhat soiled and rubbed; the tissue map fine.
First edition, second issue, with “animals” spelled correctly on title. Some very
valuable descriptions of Chicago as well as other principal towns of Illinois. Of
particular interest is the organization of school districts and the establishment of
colleges and libraries.
$ 350.00

Folio (442 x 360 mm). Title with large vignette, hand-colored frontispiece of the
heights of the principal mountains and lengths of the principal rivers, and 71 hand
-colored lithographed maps, charts and city plans. Publisher's red half morocco
with marbled paper-covered boards, large morocco title label elaborately tooled
and lettered in gilt on upper cover. A sumptuous, very large copy with bright,
clean and exquisite maps.
First edition of this famous atlas, with hand-colored maps of all the individual
states and territories, including city plans of New York, Boston and Washington,
D.C. As of this 1846 first edition, the western territories, as well as California and
New Mexico, did not appear in the atlas (the first appearance of California was in
1852; Iowa does appear here, and the final map of North America is that of
Texas). Mitchell and his sons were the leading publishers of maps in the United
States during most of the nineteenth century.
$ 9000.00

Illinois in 1837. A sketch descriptive of the situation, boundries, face of the country, prominent districts, prairies, rivers, minerals, animals, agricultural production, public lands, plans of internal improvement, manufactures, &c. of the state of
Illinois. Philadelphia: S Augustus Mitchell, and by Grigg & Elliot, 1837. 8vo.

A new universal atlas containing maps of the various empires, kingdoms, states
and republics of the world. With a special map of each of the United States, plans
of cities &c . Comprehended in seventy sheets and forming a series of one hundred
and seventeen maps, plans and sections. Philadelphia: S. Augustus Mitchell, 1846.

13

UPDATED FROM THE 1870 CENSUS
14. MITCHELL, [Samuel Augustus]

Mitchell’s new general atlas, containing maps of the various countries of the
world, plans of cities, etc., embraced in seventy-two quarto maps. Forming a
series of one hundred and three maps and plans, together with valuable statistical tables. Also, a list of post-offices of the United States and territories, and census of 1860 and 1870. Philadelphia: S. Augustus Mitchell, 1874. Large 4to.

With a “time table indicating the difference in time between the principal cities
of the world, and also showing their air-line distance from Washington,” plus 62
hand-colored lithographed maps, 15 of which are double-page, plus many insets.
Original quarter morocco and embossed blue-green cloth, lettered in gilt; overall an excellent copy.
Later edition. First published in 1860, the New general atlas was intended to
replace Mitchell’s Universal atlas. Both concentrated on the Americas, not only
with the majority of maps but with additional information based on the previous
census. Indeed, the information provided in this atlas includes a list of post offices and population, followed by a table of distances and listings of mountains and
rivers of the world. Many of the maps include insets and city plans.
$ 1750.00

14

AMONG THE MOST LAVISHLY ILLUSTRATED
BOOKS OF THE RENAISSANCE

RELIGION AND GEOGRAPHY

15. MUNSTER, Sebastian

16. PARISH, Elijah

colored within woodcut historiated border with hand-colored portrait of Munster on verso, large woodcut printer’s device. With 14 double-page woodcut
maps (including 2 world maps and one of the Americas), numerous double-page
town views (including 3 folding panoramas), and over 900 woodcut text illustrations. Contemporary rolled pigskin with elaborate blind-tooling depicting saints,
spine with raised bands, clasps on front board; a few small stains, wormholes to
last few quires, but generally an amazing copy with contemporary annotations
on paste-down, ownership inscriptions on title (including 1 dated 1750 and another one erased, annotation (possibly dated 1650) on verso of title, significant
annotations to the map of America.
A desirable complete copy of an amazing book, first published in 1544 with
about forty further editions appearing by 1628. This work, certainly one of
Münster's most important, became a common house book of historic and geographic knowledge in all of Europe over the decades.
$ 45,000.00

1813.
8vo. Folding map of the “principal countries mentioned in the Sacred Scriptures”.
Contemporary calf, worn and stained; interior browned and spotted as usual,
though sound. Actually a very good copy of a book normally found in precarious
condition.
First edition of a wonderful reference to geographical localities mentioned in
the Scriptures. In alphabetical order, the work describes the countries, kingdoms,
nations and tribes with villages, towns, cities, provinces, hills, mountains, rivers,
lakes, seas and islands mentioned in the Bible. The author includes an account of
the religion, government, population, fulfillment of prophecies and conditions of
the most important places. This work is an invaluable resource for anyone interested in the background of those places mentioned in the Bible.
$ 250.00

Cosmographia universalis lib. VI. Basel: Heinrich Petri, 1559. Folio. Title hand-

Sacred geography: or, a gazetteer of the Bible. Boston: Samuel T. Armstrong,
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15. Munster
16

TWO FINE ATLASES FROM THE FATHER
OF FRENCH CARTOGRAPHY
17. SANSON D’ABBEVILLE, Nicolas

18. SANSON D’ABBEVILLE, Nicolas

double-page engraved maps hand-colored in outline. Contemporary mottled calf.
Although deemed a second edition, this is actually a reissue of the first with a
different title page. The maps of the American continent include: North America,
New Canada, or New France, Florida, Mexico, Guadalajara, New Mexico,
California, Audience of Guatimala, the Isles Antilles, & Les Lucayes et Les
Caribes, South America, Terre Ferme Roy de Grenade, Guiane, Guiane et
Caribane, Peru and the course of the Amazon, Chile, Brazil (whose coast is
possessed by the Portuguese), Paraguay, Detroit de Magellan, Terre et Isles
Magellanicques. Each map indicates that Sanson created it but bears the address
of Pierre Mariete. The explanatory commentary contains information describing
the country, customs, and more.
$ 6500.00

engraved maps hand-colored in outline. Contemporary mottled calf, minor
dampstaining mainly on text and on blank verso of maps.
Similar to L’Amerique, this atlas of the continent of Asia was first printed in
1652 and reprinted here with a new title page. The maps are all dated 1652. The
atlas features maps of India, Persia, China, Japan, the Maldives, Arabia and the
Philippines, among others. Both atlases are fine examples of French mapping by
the foremost French cartographer of the seventeenth century. $ 4500.00

L’Amerique en plusieurs cartes nouvelles, et exactes; & en divers traictes de
geographie, et d’histoire. Paris: chez l’Autheur, 1662. 4to. Complete with 15

L’Asie en plussieurs cartes nouvelles et exactes: & en divers traitses de
geographie, et d’histoire. Paris: chez l’Autheur, 1662. 4to. With 17 double-page

17

A DELIGHTFUL JUXTAPOSITION
19. SAVARY, M. [Claude Etienne]

Letters on Greece; being the sequel of letters on Egypt. London:
C. Elliot & T. Kay, 1788. 8vo. Complete with half title and 2
folding maps. Contemporary sheep.
First edition of the English translation of Savary’s Letters on
Greece, one of three English translations that were published in
1788, the same year the first edition (in French) was printed.
Combining ancient history with a modern travelogue, this text
presents a delightful juxtaposition of the scientific observations of
a trained naturalist with the careful research of a scholar. Savary
chronicles his journey from Alexandria to Rhodes, Crete, and a
few places on the mainland in a series of letters addressed to
Madame le Monnier. His comments on the politics of the area as
well as the distinctions between Greeks and Turks paint a vivid
picture of the inhabitants and their life at the time. Provenance:
Benjamin Smith Barton (1766-1815) was a respected American
naturalist, botanist, and physician who contributed greatly to the
fields of botany, anatomy, zoology, and linguistics. Having studied
medicine at the University of London and Edinburgh, he became a
member of the Royal Medical Society and studied under John
Coakley Lettsom and Sir Joseph Banks. Barton was the first
American to produce an elementary study of botany (Elements of
Botany, 1803).
$ 600.00

18

BRITISH MILITARY TACTICS DURING THE REVOLUTIONARY WAR
20. TARLETON, Sir Banastre [Lieutenant-Colonel]

A history of the campaigns of 1780 and 1781, in the Southern provinces of North
America. London: Printed for T. Cadell, 1787. 4to. With 5 folding maps, all with

touches of hand coloring for coding routes and armies. Original boards.
First edition of the authors account of his exploits during the Southern
campaigns in the American Revolution, especially important for the many
documents included that cannot be located elsewhere (see Church, 1224).
Tarleton (1754-1833), also known as “Bloody Ban” and “Butcher” amongst
American revolutionists, was known as an outstanding leader of light cavalry by
the British. Renowned for his brutal tactics, he won many battles in Virginia and
the Carolinas until his legion of eleven hundred men were defeated at the battle of
Cowpens. Tarleton remained with Cornwallis until the surrender of Yorktown.
$ 8500.00

ENJOYING AND CRITICIZING AMERICA
21. WELD, Isaac

Travels through the states of North America, and the provinces of upper and
lower Canada, during the years 1795, 1796, and 1797. London: John Stockdale,
1799. 4to. With 11 full-page engraved plates and 5 maps and plans (1 a large
folding hand-colored map of the United States). Later half-morocco and cloth.
First edition. Weld’s record of his travels through America and Canada reflects
the views and attitudes of many adventurers from Great Britain following the
Revolution. As much as he tried to retain a positive outlook, he also found much
to criticize. “He deplored slavery and the treatment of the Indians; Americans
struck him as rude and covetous; farming methods were slovenly.” $ 1650.00
19

II. SINGLE MAPS, BOUND OR FRAMED

22. MAP OF ILLINOIS

23. MAP OF INDIANA

map, hand-colored. 37.7 x 28.2 cm (13 ½ x 11 1/4 in. With decorative borders.
Folding into blindstamped cloth covers lettered in gilt; back covers rubbed and
stained, map detached in the inner gutter, 2 very small and neat tears in the folds
and 2 additional tiny holes, also in the folds.
$ 450.00

hand-coloured. 35.5 x 26.5 cm(14 x 10 ½ in). With decorative borders. Folding
into blindstamped cloth covers lettered in gilt (5 x 3 ½ in). Covers in bright
condition with only a slight stain on front edge; some wear along the inner gutter.
$ 700.00

Land of Lincoln and the Civil War. New York: J.H. Colton, 1864. Lithographed

Important map of Indiana. New York: J. H. Colton, 1856. Lithographed map,

20

24. COLTON, J.B.

Colton’s railroad & township map of the western states compiled from the United States Surveys. J.B. Colton & Co., 1855. 87 x 109 cm. (6-1/2 x 4-1/4 in). Folded
into the original blind-stamped decorative calf with gilt lettering on front cover. An excellent copy. Lithograph guide, hand-colored, through Michigan, Indiana,
Illinois, Missouri, Wisconsin & Iowa, showing the township lines, location of cities, towns, villages, post hamlets, canals, rail and state roads.
$ 2500.00

21

25. ENSIGN, BRIDGMAN & FANNING
Map of Illinois. New York: Ensign, Bridgman & Fanning, 1855. 45.7 x 57.2 cm (18 x 22.5 in.). In the original publisher’s cloth binding, decorated in blind, gilt on
front cover; list of publisher’s maps, charts and books on the front paste-down, and with the exception of a very small 2-inch tear in the crease, in excellent condition.
This map of Illinois shows county boundaries in different colors along with cities, towns, rivers roads and railroads. There is an inset map of Chicago at lower left,
showing city blocks and the various wards. At the upper left is a table with population by county as of 1850. The map was issued as folded.
$ 450.00

22

26. TIRION, Isaac

Kaart van het Westelyk Gedeelte van Nieuw Mexico en van California Volgens de Laatste Ontdekkingen der Jesuiten en Anderen . [Amsterdam], 1765. Engraved

hand-colored map, matted and framed. 13.5 x 14 in (34.29 x 35.56 cm); frame: 22 3/4 x 22 in. A beautiful hand-colored map of the American southwest focusing on the
Southern California, Baja California, the Gulf of California and Arizona (notwithstanding the title, there is no portion of New Mexico depicted). Tirion names San
Diego, the Santa Catalina Islands, Ensenada and Cabo San Lucas on the coast, plus Casa Grande on the River Gila, which, though marked as a mission, was a large site
of a Native American ruin. He includes images of missions and forts in Baja at San Jose del Cabo and Loretto. This is apparently the earliest printing of the map,
published in Tirion’s Nieuwe en Beknopte Hand-Atlas (1765). It was re-issued a number of times over the next decade.
$ 850.00

23

27. WHISTLER, James Abbott McNeill (1834-1903)
Anacapa Island. U.S. Coast Survey, 1854. Etching. 11 ½ x 9 (framed). Map with lettering at the top, above the ruled frame: “Plate No. 414.” Caption reads: U.S. Coast
Survey / A.D. Bache, Supdt. / Sketch of Anacapa Island / in / Santa Barbara Channel / By Lieut. T.H. Stevens, U.S.N. Assist. U.S.C.S. / 1854.” In addition to the
depiction of the island coast, Whistler has included a view of the eastern extremity of Anacapa from the South, showing a rugged coast and birds above. The copper
plate, based on a drawing by W.B. McMurtrie and dated 1854, was etched toward the end of the year, as Whistler was hired by the U.S. Coast Survey to work as a
draughtsman on November 7, 1854, for $1.50 a day. Whistler was dismissed just two months later on January 9, 1855.
$ 750.00

24

III. SINGLE MAPS
This is a small selection of the maps we will be exhibiting. A complete list can be provided upon request.

28. BLAEU, Willem Janszoon

Terra Sancta quae in sacris terra promissionis olim Palestina. Amstelodami : Ex
officinal Guiljelmi Blaeuw, 1629. Map: 36.8 x 48.7 cm; on sheet approximately 44
x 57 cm. Map shows evidence of having been folded in half vertically and affixed
in a volume; repaired separation along the center fold, some staining.
Engraved and hand-colored map of Palestine, including representations of
Biblical events described in Exodus, such as the drowning of Pharoah’s army in
the Red Sea. An image of Moses appears to the left of the ornate cartouche. Sea
monsters are shown in the seas, and a sailing ship in distress. On the verso of the
map, p. 13-[14] contain text in Dutch with the title: “Palaestina, ofte ‘t landt van
beloften.” It has not been possible to identify the source of this text, but its
presence suggests that this map was included in one of the atlases published by
Blaeu in the years following 1629.
$ 2000.00

29. SAXTON, Christopher

Salopiae comitatus quem Corna:uii [i.e. Cornovii] olim incoluorunt [i.e.
incoluerunt] des:criptio [i.e. descriptio]. Christophorus Saxton descripsit;
Gulielmus Hole sculpsit. [London?, 1610?]. Map: 27.2 x 33.1 cm; on sheet:

30.5 x 37 cm. The map shows evidence of having been folded in half vertically
and glued into a volume. Repaired separation at center fold; slight discoloration
at center fold, some staining, some remains of tape and glue on the verso.
A hand-colored early engraved map of Shropshire by the English cartographer
Christopher Saxton (ca. 1540-ca. 1610), who produced the first county maps of
England and Wales. Rivers, mountains, forested areas, parks, towns and other
inhabited places are all depicted pictorially. The engraver of the map, William
Hole (d. 1624), was one of the earliest English engravers, and the first English
engraver of music on copperplate. This map is one of his earliest known
engravings, and is a copy of the first published map of Shropshire. The number
“26” is written on the verso of the map, in the upper right-hand corner.
$ 600.00
25

30. JANSSONIUS, Johannes
Transylvania, Sibenburgen. Amsterdam, [ca. 1641?]. Map: 34 x 42.5 cm; on
sheet: 49.9 x 58 cm. Hand colored, double page map (folded in center) Light
browning, tear along fold in bottom margin.
From Novus Atlas, das ist Welt-beschreibung mit schönen newen

aussführlichen Taffeln inthaltende die Königreiche und Lànder des gatntzen
Erdreichs. Amsterdam, J. Janssonius, 1644-58.
$ 550.00

31. GOOS, Pieter

De cust van Barbaryen van out Mamora tot Capo Blanco. . . . Amsterdam,

[1666?]. Sheet: 52 x 63 cm. The sheet shows evidence of having been folded in
half vertically and affixed in a volume. Repaired separation at center fold. Slight
tears.
Six engraved and hand-colored charts on one sheet. The charts indicate ocean
depths near coastlines and details of landmarks useful for navigation. Two large
charts show a section of the Barbary Coast from Mamora (modern-day Mehdya,
Morocco, near Rabat) through Capo Blanco to Capo de Geer (Cap Rhir or Ghir,
near modern-day Agadir, Morocco). “Capo Blanco” on these charts has been
sometimes misidentified as Ras Nouadhibou (also known as Capo Blanco), which
is on the border of Western Sahara and Mauritania; it is instead a reference to
Cap Blanc on the Moroccan coast, which is located between El-Jadida
(“Magazam” on the first large chart) and Ras Beddouza (“C. Cantin” on the
chart). Four smaller charts show Madeira and Porto Santo and portions of the
Azores.
The charts predate the 1731 earthquake that destroyed the port town of
Agadir and resulted in the closing of its harbor. Although the name “Agadir”
does not appear on the charts, it is identifiable in part by its location next to
Capo de Geer and in part by the label “S. Cruz”, the name of the Portuguese
trading post in Agadir. Details of Agadir, including “Morencasteel” (Moorish
castle) and “Christenen pachuysen” (Christian warehouses) are identified and
represented pictorially in the second of the two large charts.
$ 1650.00
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32. SPEED, John

Herefordshire described with the true plot of the citie Hereford as alsoe the armes
of thos nobles that have bene intituled with that dignitye. [London]: To be solde
by Thomas Bassett in Fleet Street and Richard Chiswell in St. Pauls churchyard,
[1676]. Map: 38.2 x 51 cm; on sheet: 41 x 53.5 cm. Double page, hand colored,
with coats of arts, insets, and other illustrations. Lightly toned, small tears at the
fold plus another through the title, edges lightly chipped.
A lovely hand-colored map of Herefordshire. The inset reveals the city of
Hereford. Speed (1552-1629) was one of the most well-known of all English
cartographers.
$ 600.00

33. THORNTON, John

A new mapp of the island of St. Christophers, being an actuall survey taken by
Mr. Andrew Norwood, Surveyr. Genll. London: By John Thornton at the sign of

England Scotland Ireland in the Minories, [ca. 1700]. Map: 43.2 x 53.2 cm; on
sheet: 47.2 x 56.5 cm.
Engraved and hand-colored map of St. Kitts and Nevis, with inset maps,
fancifully set off from the main map with a stylized vine rather than the more
traditional straight lines that commonly mark the boundaries of inset maps, of
Guadalupe and Martinique. Mountains and inhabited places are shown pictorially,
often with sophisticated detail, as for example a tiny bird’s eye view drawing of a
church and adjacent building in the “Quartier de Point” area of the map.
“Thornton's charts, both manuscript and engraved, were distinguished by a bold
clear style, and attention to improvement by frequent correction, unusual for the
time. His working life straddled the transition of the fast-expanding English chart
trade from manuscript to printed charts and he was unique in playing a leading
role in both fields. His major contributions to three of the five volumes of The
English Pilot were used by English seamen almost unaltered for over half a
century after his death” (ODNB).
$ 1500.00
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34. BACHELDER, John Badger
Gettysburg battle-field. Boston: John Bachelder, 1863. Large scenic view, 37 x 27 in. Chips and tears on bottom edge as well as upper corners, some browning. With
added hand color.
A spectacular depiction of the famous battle that marked the turning point of the Civil War. The view was published in late 1863, within months of the events.
Bachelder depicts the battlefield in tremendous detail as seen from an imaginary point above and to the west, using shading to indicate the topography and showing
roads, lanes, wooded areas and the boundaries of fields. Different colors are assigned to Union and Confederate forces. The margins bear legends, a plan of the
Gettysburg National Cemetery and endorsements of Union Commander George Meade and other officials attesting to the accuracy of Bachelder’s work. Bachelder
published three sheet maps depicting respectively the events of the first, second and third day of the battle. Each consists of an identical base map of the natural and
man-made features of the battlefield, upon which are superimposed the troop positions and movements for that day, with the Union forces shown in blue and the
Confederates in red.
$ 3500.00
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35. LEWIS, Samuel & CAREY, Mathew

The state of South Carolina: from the best authorities. Philadelphia: M. Carey,
1795. 20 x 16 3/4 in. Minor browning, top left corner torn off (but present), tiny
pinhole in fold outside of image.
This is the first state of this fascinating map of South Carolina that came from
the first atlas of America published in America. The topography of the state is
shown in fine detail, as are precincts, towns, waterways, and roads. The map is a
bit less than precise, as the northwest border with Georgia extends Carolina
farther west than is accurate.
$ 850.00
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36. LUCAS, Fielding Jr.
United States. Baltimore: F. Lucas, ca. 1829-1830. 21 x 15 in. Clean tear, approximately 3 inches, at crease from bottom up, otherwise a clean and lovely
map.
Later edition of the first U.S. coast-to-coast map to appear in an American atlas. The Oregon Territory and Mexico basically account for entire west. This
map of the United States shows early territorial configurations in the middle of
the country. The newly formed state of Missouri is shown, with Arkansas
Territory to the south (the configuration of the Arkansas Territory as reflected
on this map did not come into use until 1829), and a huge Oregon Territory encompassing most of the Midwest and Pacific Northwest. Texas and the Southwest are still part of Mexico. In addition to political boundaries, the river
systems are well depicted throughout, and numerous Native Indian tribes are
located.
$ 550.00

37. THOMSON, John

Southern provinces of the United States. Edinburgh: John Thomson & Co., 1817. 28 ½ x 21 in. In beautiful condition with original colors. Somewhat later but very

finely engraved and detailed map of United States.
This finely engraved, large map from Thomson’s New general atlas includes the states and territories east of the Mississippi River to the Atlantic and as far north as
Lake Erie and eastern Connecticut. Ohio is named but not delineated. Indiana appears in northern Virginia. The focus of the map is the southern region with Georgia,
which here incorporates Alabama and Mississippi. The only settlements shown are located along the Savannah River and the Atlantic Ocean. The balance of the territory is shown under the control of Native Americans with numerous villages, hunting grounds and a few scattered forts located. The area north of the Ohio River also
appears to be unorganized except for a few forts. There are also several peculiar mountain ranges shown in this region. There is a scenic vignette of the Hudson River
in the top left corner.
$ 550.00
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19. Savary
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